

No. 20-0923

In the Supreme Court of Texas

JESUS VIRLAR, M.D. AND GMG HEALTH SYSTEMS ASSOCIATES,
P.A., A/K/A AND D/B/A GONZABA MEDICAL GROUP,
Petitioners,

v.

JO ANN PUENTE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review
from the Fourth Court of Appeals, San Antonio

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

BILL DAVIS
Deputy Solicitor General

KYLE D. HIGHFUL
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24083175
Kyle.Highful@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties, Amicus Curiae, and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	vii
Introduction	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Text and History of Section 13 Suggest That It Provides Procedural, Rather Than Substantive, Guarantees.....	3
A. The text of Section 13 suggests that its purpose is to guarantee that courts are available to civil plaintiffs and will follow the law.	5
B. The history of Section 13 also suggests that it provides procedural, not substantive, protections.	9
II. The Challenged Provisions of the Civil Practice and Remedies Code, as Applied to the Facts of This Case, Do Not Violate Section 13.....	17
A. Holding the challenged provisions unconstitutional would require extending this Court’s interpretation of Section 13’s substantive protections.	19
B. The Court has already significantly expanded its interpretation of Section 13’s substantive protections.	20
C. The Court should not further extend its interpretation of Section 13’s substantive protections.	24
Prayer.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26
Certificate of Compliance	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Booth v. Strippleman</i> , 61 Tex. 378 (1884).....	6
<i>Diaz v. Westphal</i> , 941 S.W.2d 96 (Tex. 1997).....	6
<i>Dillingham v. Putnam</i> , 14 S.W. 303 (Tex. 1890).....	7
<i>EBS Sols., Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 601 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2020)	19
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Emerald Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 331 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. 2010)	17
<i>Fed. Sign v. Tex. S. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997)	8
<i>FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000).....	17
<i>Gomersall v. St. Luke’s Reg’l Med. Ctr., Ltd.</i> , 483 P.3d 365 (Idaho 2021).....	4
<i>Gourley ex rel. Gourley v. Neb. Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 43 (Neb. 2003).....	5
<i>Harrison v. Schrader</i> , 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978)	5
<i>In re Labatt Food Serv., L.P.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009).....	19
<i>Lebohm v. City of Galveston</i> , 275 S.W.2d 951 (Tex. 1955)	20, 23
<i>LeCroy v. Hanlon</i> , 713 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. 1986)	6, 14
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988).....	7, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>M.J. Farms, Ltd. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 998 So. 2d 16 (La. 2008)	5
<i>McIntosh v. Melroe Co., a Div. of Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 729 N.E.2d 972 (Ind. 2000)	5

<i>Methodist Healthcare Sys. of San Antonio, Ltd. v. Rankin</i> , 307 S.W.3d 283 (Tex. 2010)	8
<i>Middleton v. Tex. Power & Light Co.</i> , 185 S.W. 556 (Tex. 1916)	7, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Middleton v. Tex. Power & Light Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 152 (1919)	23
<i>Mitschke v. Borromeo</i> , 645 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. 2022)	24
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	23
<i>O’Quinn v. Walt Disney Prods., Inc.</i> , 493 P.2d 344 (Colo. 1972)	5
<i>Reagan v. Vaughn</i> , 804 S.W.2d 463 (Tex. 1990)	17
<i>Republican Party of Tex. v. Dietz</i> , 940 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. 1997)	9
<i>Ross v. City of Great Falls</i> , 967 P.2d 1103 (Mont. 1998)	5
<i>Sax v. Votteler</i> , 648 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. 1983)	4
<i>Ex parte Shires</i> , 508 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2016, no pet.)	8
<i>Stockton v. Offenbach</i> , 336 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. 2011)	6
<i>Taylor v. Murphy</i> , 50 Tex. 291 (1878)	15, 16
<i>Tex. Dep’t of State Health Servs. v. Crown Distrib. LLC</i> , 647 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2022)	4, 9, 17, 24
<i>Travelers’ Ins. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1007 (Tex. 1934)	6
<i>Trinity River Auth. v. URS Consultants, Inc. — Tex.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1994)	14
<i>Virlar v. Puente</i> , 613 S.W.3d 652 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2020, pet. granted)	18, 19
<i>Wentworth v. Meyer</i> , 839 S.W.2d 766 (Tex. 1992)	5

Whittlesey v. Miller,
572 S.W.2d 665 (Tex. 1978).....19

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 23, 24

Or. Const. art. I, § 10 7

Tex. Const.:

art. I, § 13 *passim*

art. I, § 19 4, 8

art. III, § 116

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:

ch. 33.....vii, 1, 2, 18, 19

§ 33.011(1).....1, 18, 19, 25

§ 33.012(c) 1, 17, 18, 19, 25

Other Authorities:

1 George D. Braden, *The Constitution of the State of Texas: An Annotated and Comparative Analysis* (1977) 9

David Schuman, *The Right to A Remedy*, 65 Temp. L. Rev. 1197 (1992) 3

James L. Haley, *The Texas Supreme Court: A Narrative History, 1836-1986* (2013).....15

Jonathan M. Hoffman, *By the Course of the Law: The Origins of the Open Courts Clause of State Constitutions*, 74 Or. L. Rev. 1279 (1995).....9-10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Jonathan M. Hoffman, *Questions Before Answers: The Ongoing Search to Understand the Origins of the Open Courts Clause*, 32 Rutgers L.J. 1005 (2001)1, 3

Journal of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Texas: Begun and Held at the City of Austin Texas (1875) (available at <https://tinyurl.com/convention9-15-1875>) 14

Michael J. DeBoer, *The Right to Remedy by Due Course of Law—A Historical Exploration and an Appeal for Reconsideration*, 6 Faulkner L. Rev. 135 (2014)3, 9, 10, 11, 24

Open, Webster’s Complete Dictionary of the English Language (1886) (available at <https://tinyurl.com/webster1886>) 6, 7

Open Court, Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891) (available at <https://tinyurl.com/black1891>) 6, 7

Patrick John McGinley, *Results from the Laboratories of Democracy: Evaluating the Substantive Open Courts Clause as Found in State Constitutions*, 82 Alb. L. Rev. 1449 (2019).....2, 3, 9, 25

Thomas R. Phillips, *The Constitutional Right to a Remedy*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1309 (2003)1, 3, 9

William C. Koch, Jr., *Reopening Tennessee’s Open Courts Clause: A Historical Reconsideration of Article I, Section 17 of the Tennessee Constitution*, 27 U. Mem. L. Rev. 333 (1997).....9, 10, 11, 12, 13
